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I the ARBITRATION between::

FSA 0bt MM MAGDDIELD
fUnlon./ Applicant)

A

DEPARTMENT: QEHOMEAFEAIRS;
{Reﬁpénd&n!)

Union/Applicant’s representative: A MCJR-IB':E' )
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0183819600
018 381 5611

abram.moribe®nss.co.za

Wnion/Applicant's address:

| Talepﬁmnm: ‘
Telefax:
Emall;

P TIKANE

Respondent's representative:

Respondent's address:

CINR MGRIRL MOLERMA AND VRYBURG RDADS

MAFKENG 2745

Telephone:

D18 397:9923;

Talefaxi  DRE6993638
Email:  Pule Tikdhe@dhs gov.2a
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DETAILE OF HEARING AND REPRESENTATION:

1. The matter was heard on 01 October-2018, 17 July 2020, 02 November 2020, b2
| F@bruary 2021 and w.as concluded on 26 February 2021 athe Respandemt 5 promises:
in Mﬁﬁkﬁﬂs; The Applfc*ﬂm Ms MM Maggdislo was represented by Mr A Moribe, a. trade.
union orﬂcial Tha Rwspondent the Deapartmant of Homa, Affalrs wag rapresented by Mr

P Tikane,

ISSUE TO BE DECIDED:

2. ltis to be decided whether the dismigsal of the.Applicant on 19 February 2019 was su‘bsiahtivély
fair. Procedural faimeass was nol placed in.digpute,

BACKGROUND, TO THE DISPUTE:

& The Applicant was appoiited as an administrative clark on 03 May 1993. On 29 Fabruaiy 2019
‘she was. promoted (6 a senior administrative: clerk, The. Appliamni earned a saldry of R156,000.00
per rnonth

’Fobruary 2619, The Appl‘iaant was found,guilty.mf the rollcawin_g tranﬁgm&ﬁims;

"ALLEGATION: 1

[t s affeged that you eommitted an-act of mistonduct. finthiat:on or gbayt OF Ottober 2016 al oF
Hear Mabeskraal Sérvice point Home Afiairs, ycm processed the pas&pmﬂ m;:p!.'oatfﬂn‘ ‘of Mr
Robin. Nadasen 1D Nunmm 8912305156083 and M Mubesen Hma.an Oaﬁaim Lo Number:
7909026023081 withiout following the correet Dapartmental Procedura,

ALLEGATION: 2 | .
It Is alloged that on or about 07 October 2018 anmt- 31 -October 2016 at or near Mabeskrasl
Setyice point Home. Affalrs, you processed the passport applications of Mr Jodsehe. Remari
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‘Rajali LD Number 9410205069084 and. My Astam Palef 1.0 Nuﬂiﬂw‘;ﬁi‘&iﬂ?ﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁqﬂﬁ witligiiat

foltoving the mrreﬂtfmépérr!menmf Progedurd,.

ALLEGATION: 3
115 also allegad that-on or about 03 October 2016 &lor near Mabeaskrasl Sahvics Foint Home

Affairs, you processed the passport appliafion of Colin Charles Liddle 1D Number

7707285293083 without following the correct Departmental Procedure, " (sic)

5. TheApplicant wantsio'ba reinstated.

SURVEY OF EVIDENCE AND. ARGUMENT:
The Respondent's Evidence

6. The first winess er‘l‘hﬁ Respondent was Mr BBG Keame. He 'tostified unger oath to the
fallowing;

6.1

6.4

The withess Is-.an smployee of the Réspondent. He was the: investigating offfoer in tie
malter. This particular malter was referrad to hig: office by tha manager: of the: Madlkwe

uifice. The manager suspected that sertain pdssport applications were processed In an

improper manner. Two of the passpofts wers never collected and when he triad to make

contact using itie telephone numbgr provided, il became apparent that.a wrong number -

was provided. The Applicant worked at a small offios at Mabgskeaal, This particular aifite
has no online fadilities, Applications are therefora:deit with manually Bhd then transferred

10-the. Madlkwa: affice to be plfnci&iﬁag!{:"i, The investigation was:done-to-establish whether
there was any’

rruption or mistakes: nvolved T the applications:that were of cancetn to
the. parlicular manager,

The wilhess explained that if someone. wants to apply for a pasaport while outsitle the
country, such a parson must approach the office of the South African misaion, If an
individual s inside the country, hefshe will approach the offices. of the. Depariment, If
became apparantfrom the Investigations that-an-application was made ineide the country

but the passport was used for (he fitst. tine when ‘someong entered the country. Thi

question thergfore Is How @ person. If he applisd Inside the couftly colld-leave (he
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8.3

8'14"':

6.5

‘¢auld fiot be-cathpletad due to a b ‘
‘the. Mabeskraal service point whera' the applmatimnq could be- deall withi manually Tha

caquntry WIthmul‘*ﬂ”‘pasapmt‘ Certain passporis ware also 'n'w‘er*‘mliéi:tad' by lhe applidants
but It can e seen on the Syster ifiat the ndividualy crossed borders ﬂpparantiy using
other passports,

The witnass. tastiliad thal he interviewed the: Applicant. She Indicated to him that the
applicants referred o in the charge gheet came Intaihe office with. (h,t;;@;fsapptijc;ga,t,l,on' ,furms
already completed. The withess refaited: to the Applicant's statement (BoD'R, 'p’dS:) In her
stalament the. Applmam indicates that the passpmrl appllcants informad her that: lhey ware
In the procass: of ‘complating thelr -f«:xrma ‘at.the - Rustanburg ufflae‘ Th‘a*pmcasa‘fhmwavar

¢ failure and. they weretheréfo ‘

Applicant enquired from then why they.did nat godo lha Madikwe crfﬂma Tha[r explanation

~was that théy wanted 1o avoid long guesves, Acgording,mfthn Applicant she then.consulted

her supervisor; Mr Lephunye about the applications:and ha instiucted her 10~ hiip.thé
particular individuals. She also contacted the managar, Mr Moleta who-also advised her to

‘mssist the applicants, The Applicant. then recaived “payment @nd: processed their
fingerprints,

The witness stated:that an official wheo:ls assisting: passport applicants may not ageept an

‘dlready completed form. In this Tngkanes the fingsrprints wete “already altachad o the
formi. He further $tated that the Rustenburg office did not do any manial applications, Me

finther liaised wilh the Applicant’s supervisor and manager. .Both. -of them denied

ingtructing the Applicant to prodeed: with the-appllcations. The' supérvisof and manager
stated that It ‘Was impossible for thé' Applicaht to verify the fi‘r‘igéi"pr‘lnfs arid thi

photographs as it was already attached to the tofm &nd.\heraforé not endorsed,

The witness referred to BoD R, p13 réflecting the Identity dasument of Robin Nadasen.
The appiication was made using the old green identity decument: This:document was
obtalried by Nadasen through an application dated 25 Aprll 2007: Howsver, ‘R was

astabliched during this investigation that the same persen now has a- differerit ldantlty'
‘document wlﬂrh was issted to. him in Octobar 2016 Whﬁn th@ fmgorprmta were

compargd it becama apparent that the prints belong to & totally different persoi. The
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6.6

6.7

6.8

6.8

‘applicant should therefore not have acogpted. the application.. She glj'oullic!:itiav;é*:gqng
through all the sleps of processing:

The witnass then referred to the application of CC Liddle (BoD R, p34). In this paricular
nstance, thexlndi.vi’r‘_‘iiml requested that his passport be delivered In Centurion. The system -

however dogs not show that the passpott was retrleved at Centurlon, The entry. records
show that.this particutar pérson entefed the countty on §7-Qctober 2016 and-on 16
Oclober 2018: The application was actepted on 03 Odtober 2046,

With regard to "ALLEGATION: 2", which refers to the applicant JR Rajah, the witness
stated that this passporl was never 'ppj‘.lact;ed. During procassing a request was made o
see this applicant’s original identiflcation documient.. There. was also o problém:with his

‘fingerprints: He never turned up atthe office for.the necessary verification.

“In raapect of "ALLI:GATION 3", the Witnass stated (hat with mgard fo applicam Licicila it Is

apparent thai this specifia indwiduai also fravellad with & different passport Whl(“h was
issued with ather fingerprints used t6-suppdrt the application. Jf Is further apparéntthat the
photograph than used was a. different plictograph tan the ofa. reflected oh the 18antity
docurnent of the applicant.

The witness further stated that ths A@gplicam shoyld have rcafw‘-ea,dj‘fhe.sza--iapplicaﬂona. It is

further submitted-that the Appligant's argument is:that other persons nvelvad -in (e
processing shauld have noted any distiepanciss,

7. The :samml‘witnes‘;e;,rcpr::t!“f,e Respondent was Mr DE Mogomotsl. He testified under oath (o he
following: '

7.1

the depariment In- Rustenburg, Mg el
“applications as from 2013. All applicaficns are dahie online: He furlher stated that tha

The witness is an smployes of the, Respendent  for the past 39 years, :ng;- aj;ng.ft‘fr;ecszmmpf
At hig-office ddes not do-manual

office has backup generators in case of-any power fallures. The. office will not process

applications manually.
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8. Thethird witness for the Respandant was:MFME Moleta. He testifisd under oatt to the following::

8.1 The witness Is the manager of the-Applicant. He is:the manager of the local office situated
in Madikwe, Mo stated that the App!’fii;gm. worked In a small uf‘fi]c;e,wherra all applicaticns
are dealt with manually. 1L iz the responsibllity of the- official to tske tha applicants!
fingeforints and to endorse ‘photographs to ensure. that it is-the specific. individual's
documantation submitted for the passport, Ha';furl.!a.e,ra-stm.tmi'th‘a{xt; the Applicant:at no-stege

made contact with him ko ask for hisdnstructions regarding thése. particuiar applications.

‘9. The fourth witness for the Respondent was .Mr KM Lepunye. He tastified under oath fo the
foltowing:

9.1 The witness was. the Applicant's: sipervisor, He also acted as a drivet and serviced
outlying offices by convaylng documentation from: the outlying offices to the office- i
Madikwa. He ig also responsible for asgisting W the complation with. applications gand the
verlfication of cerlgin applications o the systen.

8.2 The witness danied that he was ever approached by the Apglicant-about the appticatlons
&3 mentionad N the charge sheet. He:denied that he told: the Applicant thal she. should
service clients desplte the status.of the application forms.

93 It was pul o lha witness that he mpaumcally instiucted the: Appliaanl 1o aaalst the
patiioular applivants which allagatio was danied. Hae was further tald that-he mﬁmveyedi
the particular applications to the Madikwe office. Ha futthef ‘éénfirmed. hat ha dld not
concern himsslf with these particlilar applicalion forms when he artived at the Madikwe
ofiice,

Evidence by the Applicant
10, The Applicant, Ma: MM Magodiele, testifigd undar.oath to the fallowing:

1891 The Applicant slated that she was arfrontline officar wmrki‘ng.at"tha-'Mab’eakraa’l servics
poinl, Her responsibility was to accept applications for death and birth certificetss as well

GBBCAB3/2019
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ag passport prlicauans She also’ acceptad paymanls far parﬂnular applimﬂons in this
particular ibstanoe she accepled payments for the passport aﬁppllc‘aiiunﬁ»

10.2  The Applicant eonfirmed that mga*'.jrin.ﬂh;ﬁlc:luam.w‘i"tf.h the names’as. reflactad in: the charge
-sheet visited the service point of ttig reffacted datss in the sharge shesl. The pariicular
individirals: arrivad with partially cnmplated appllcatmn ‘forms: The foris' hoWaver Wara
'aiready fmgarprlmed and phamgraphs werg altaohied 1o the forms. The- App!ic;ant was
supposed 1o take:Ihp fingerprints of applicants. to ensure that each Individual Is propatly
ldentified. She is also supposed to aiddise the photigraphs at.the backof the photograph
before the:photagraph is. attached fo the.form.. o |

10.3° Due to-the fact that these forms were: already completad, the Appl‘iqan{t;approaglft_;:-_:;j.&he{r
supervisor, MrLephunys as she'balievad that ehie :was not supposiadito assist the tliefits
-on that basls. He: howaver advisad hef to assist the lients. As. this:particular office. tioes
not have an enline link, she was: unabra to verlfy. the- \rfalidlty of the: :dant;ty documents. The
Applicant. pointed ‘out to her aupemaur that he ‘camg with the: mubtle} truak arnid thét the
"062" verification could be done fromithe link installed in the véhicle. He then Informed her
that the link was nol working. The Applicant further stated that the code 062 and. 035 is
used in the affices to-verify the data-us and when {he data is captured. For example, ifan
D document firesented s faulty, the systerm:would Indigate: b discrepangy, The
Applicant étated that ‘she also misde: contact with Mr Malsta: the misniager. Hoe' alse
instructed her to continue assisting the clients.

10.4 . Under croSsJaxénﬁnation the Applicaiit confirmed, in respect of all the applicatidhs, that
she confirmed 1h Block B of the applicalion that the particular appllc:ant appaafad before
her, that she: andomad the photographs and that the thumbprint -ag aeaﬂecled on the-form
wag taken by hir arid that It belongs to the particular apblicant,

SUBMISSIONS BY THE PARTIES
1. Both Paflies have submitted heads of argutmient which wére ponsiderdd tn “lhalfa'halyéls:
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ANALYSIS OF SUBMISSIONS AND ARGUMENT:

12.. Thc:sj‘i-.‘std@ of Good Praclice; ;Di‘amI:arssaﬁfajatS';'thﬁ:‘fﬁll,t}'wingiguiﬂélmes when ;:,;ftji;f:llgrmfi‘xihg whather
A disrmisgai for misconduct was fair of not:

12.1 wﬁether a rule orstandard was contravened, if50;

122 whetherihe rule was valld, reasohable or standatd:

12.3  the employes was aware, or coyld reasonably be expected to hiave been aware of the rile
. ‘Ql‘l stang ardj

12,4 the rule. or standard has been consistently apphied bythe employer;

12.6° - dismissal was:appropriate for the: contravention;

13, In eonsidering whethigr a-dismissal wag Tait'or ngt, a;*“ﬁcammts;siarwr is notigiven tha:poywer 1o
consider afresh.what he/she would do; But simply to decide, whethet what the Empleyerdid was
fair. 0 arriving at & decislon, a Commissioner. ls not: fegulred to defer to-tha decision-of the
Employer. What is required ls that hefshe must ic;cinsidar all ihe relevant factors. -and
circurnstances (see Sedumo and another v Rustenburg llﬂlatin‘l.'[m Minés Ltd and others
[2007}.28 ILJ 2405 (CC)), It 1s further expected of. a Commissioner to determine-the faless or
ctherwise of a decision to dismiss by considering the reasons advanced for (he dismissal by'the
armpldyer-at the time, of the dismiasal (see Elﬂa!’!-ty“Ca‘ah;Managamaht Services v COMA and
aithers [2008] 3 BLLR 197 (LAC)).

14,  On the front page-of ‘t‘he;‘applimuon form for & South Afr‘i‘gan“gassport- or tiavel 'dnqym@n&;(‘?c‘rm:
DHA-73) itis required of the offictal who assidts sn applicant with the compiétion of the gartioular
form, to make a specific doclaration regarding the-particulars. of the partlcutar applisant {Bioek B3,
Itis- retuired of tha- arficial to certify the ﬁ::llowing

"la) The applicant appeared before me and prodiiced e folfowing means of iderility...
(b} The gccompanyling phm‘oa are’ & e image of the applicant gnd have. been endorsed by -
meas pmswib@d and
fc) The thumbiorint baqu. Has been taken by mig and belongs to the apphcant., "

18, The Appllcant was accused (hat she did not mmpiy with the.procedures as mentioned. above. ir
respect of cedain individuals as. mentioned in the charge: sheet above. Mt was than funher
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submitted by the Respondent that this failurg of the Applicant resulted in passports freigularly
been Issued and that these passports were.i§sued to the wiong individuals Bnd were fhérefore
fraudulantly used. Tha R&$pnndant emphasisad the Applicants' dupl c;ity when the issue of taklng
g fi’ngerpﬂnt*& and. andqrsing the phmagraphb were. dmalt wnth in evidence, [t Was: pmntad out
that It was only In crosssexamination thal the Applicint ‘admitted ihat sha did not ldke tHe
fingerprints and that she failed to endorse the photographs.

16, The Applicant-confirmed that she did not Gﬂmply witlt the procedures:inthat she did nat take the
f1:1gerp,rlr1,ts of the particular applicanis as they were already printed on the-applieation’ fomm;
Sirmg@-‘-lhisfmrm was nolprocessed in :lui&,r‘paﬁa's'énaq._ ‘;.aha'-l't\ald no wg:y:-qf“.kmw‘ing whether: the
fingerprints  presented was that of t‘h;a5}- actual applicant. She' furlher: confirmed  that -.lhé‘e
photographs. were also. already . attachad ‘to tha form, She théreford. did
photographs as being that of the partioular applicants.

-not. certify the

17. In her defence the Applicant submitied that the departmental office In- Mabeskraal s not
alectronically linked to the deparimental. natwork and- all applications for:passparts Lar_}_‘duc;t,herr‘-
documents: therefbre have to be processed fianually. It anoffice that is linked 1o:the (Etwork dn
offictal cah: tmmadtately @!aﬁtrohlcal[y astabligh’ tha vqhddy af an 1D docuniiant présanted it such
an.application. In her anluatlcm it wag impusaibla fo- do- sut:h identnrmauon

18, She further explained that the applicants i question arrived on the pa{fti‘gular day ‘at the
Mabeskraal offlce with completed application forms. They. explained, ‘t.hat--.t.hﬂ.'y wara in theprocess
of applying for passports at the Rustenbrg office. when a powar failure tcelirred. They nesded to
procass the applications-and therefare qama: to.this -particular offlcg;;ase.{heyg;:wre-adiv‘lj;sad that
manyal applicationis were being done there, They apparantly further told har: that thisy did not
want 16 go to the Madikwe office, which is linkéd o the nelwork, as the quduss wers tod lohig,

9. The applicant further explained that her stpervisor, Mr Lupunys wiis: present at the office and
when she explained the prablem to him namely that she was unable to t;abti‘f;\g the f'ing-erprinta-:amd
‘p’hotmgraphﬁ. he told her to caminue and 10 assist the applicants, He then, amongst others, ook
1He - application forms to' the Madikwe office for procdasitiy, She fufther testified that. she also
phoned Lhe manager, Moleta whe was stationed al Madikwe, for his advice and instructions, He
advised her tql‘f'c.iil.;{iw he instructions of her supervisar. Buth the mentlaned officlals testiflad at
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{he -proceadings and denied ever discuseing his gsug with thi& Appriﬁanl The Appllcant'
repre&entative argued strongly that guestions: must be.asked as to thesupervisors' responsibllity
in: anaurlng that policles are belng compllad with. it was evident that this small.office was. mrgatad
Tair Irragular lransactions. and that qupervlsnry shﬂ’ ahould also take: raspﬂnsfblhly for thoa lack: of
contrgl and hat the applitations weare not properly serutinised whan it ariived at the Madikwe
office: It Is correct that ¢éHaln questions regarding the supervisary staffs' coriduct can be asked
but that does not explain the conduct of the Applican!,

20, It is;;‘avidaht.,that the Ap;r.fi;!jgant was fully awarg of the policy.and progadures gndthﬁ ‘inﬁpl‘iga_t.zions
pffalling to comply witi the procadures in ‘@stablishing the true identity of.a particular applicant,
Wriat is Important t6. niple-is that the Applicaht, despite her concerns; certified:in "Blogk BY of thg
application form that she-has complied with-the necessary procedures, She-could just as well
haye siated in the paricUlar block that she was unable to take the applicants’ fingerpridts and
éndorse. their pholographs. She could have Turther certified that she processed the forms on
instruction of her supervisor and the manager. This would have ensured that-the deviation from
.procedure was properly retordad and mare senior -officlals. could then ‘have 1aken & decision
whelher to process lhe-dpplications or nol. [E is difflicult to understand why an. offiéisl-with the
longth- of service éhd experience of the Applicant (26 years) would make:a falsa’staterient
knowing full well the-dmiplications thereof.

21. | must therefare conclude that the Applicarit was fully aware of the-applicable rules, that ghe was
fully aware of the Implications of not complyitg with the rules and that she made a false
statement knowing full well that on that basis; passparts will be Issued. | must therefore conciude
that the Applicﬂnl'madjéyf}{iarsalf ‘gu‘illlty of 3;1'I1,a--é‘l}é.ggd l’ilra'nsgrefssiqns.‘

22, With regard to the appropriateness of. the sanction, it ia“‘a_noted.f,t:hat"rfthﬁ making t:iflhﬂ fmlae
daclarstion has farredching implications for tHe Department as it affedts the Gradibiity of the
documerits issued by the Baid Depattrhant. The Applicant did not present any evidence as to.why
a different sanction should be considered. ‘A“.;:iiar:nissal in such ciroumstances therefore appears
to he appropriate.
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23, In view of the above, | must conclude ‘that 1he MHemiszal j;'g"lﬁ 31;‘}1,‘13- Ap;ﬁiigant“l‘iéf Féibmarﬁ,‘g E.Q:ﬂf-'Qj.was;
substaritively falr,

f””gy/

Naﬁi’; r—*J,éREqucs
{GPSSBC) Arbitrator
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